20 (2) awards a credit under this chapter with a maximum

21 amount of ten million dollars ($10,000,000);

22 (3) states an estimated capital investment of at least two

23 hundred fifty millions dollars ($250,000,000); and

24 (4) is for a project in a county having a population of more

25 than three hundred fifty thousand (350,000) and less than four

26 hundred thousand (400,000).

27 Notwithstanding subsection (a), for an agreement to which this

28 subsection applies, the corporation shall not enforce any

29 repayment provision relating to the credit awarded under this

30 chapter and shall amend the agreement to remove the repayment

[...]

8 services fund, county hospital care for the indigent fund,

9 children with special health care needs county fund, plus, in

10 the case of Marion County, the tax rate imposed by the

11 health and hospital corporation that was necessary to raise

12 thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) from all taxing

13 districts in the county; divided by

14 (ii) the aggregate tax rate imposed in the taxing district for

15 the same year.

16 (B) Determine the sum of the clause (A) amounts.

17 (C) Divide the clause (B) amount by three (3).

18 (D) Determine the result of:

[...]

6 services fund, county hospital care for the indigent fund,

7 children with special health care needs county fund, plus, in

8 the case of Marion County, the tax rate imposed by the

9 health and hospital corporation that was necessary to raise

10 thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) from all taxing

11 districts in the county; divided by

12 (ii) the aggregate tax rate imposed in the taxing district for

13 the same year.

14 (B) Determine the sum of the clause (A) amounts.

15 (C) Divide the clause (B) amount by three (3).

16 (D) Determine the result of:

[...]

24 distributions may be used for any purpose allowed by law.

25 SECTION 1. IC 6-9-1-2, AS AMENDED BY P.L.104-2022,

26 SECTION 29, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE

27 JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 2. (a) In a county having a population of more

28 than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) and less than three hundred

29 thousand (300,000), there is hereby created on and after January 1,

30 1973, a special funds board of managers.

31 (b) The board of managers shall be composed of eleven (11)

32 members as follows plus any additional members appointed under